Terms & Conditions of "Win MU Legend Mikael Silvestre Autographed Designated Card Giveaway Activity":

- By registering for the "JC Youth Football Wellness Workshop" on the Hong Kong Jockey Club website (<u>https://campaign.hkjc.com/en/withyou/activities/yfd/index.aspx</u>), applicants will be eligible to participate in the <u>"Win MU Legend Mikael Silvestre Autographed</u> <u>Designated Card Giveaway Activity"</u> (the "Activity"), participants are deemed to have agreed with and accepted these terms and conditions and undertake to comply with all applicable laws and regulations in the course of participating in the Activity.
- To participate in the Activity, participants must, during the Entry Period, (i) have followed and liked the JC Youth Football Development Programme's Facebook Account; (ii) become first 100 participants who complete the onsite registration procedure.
 - I. Entry Period: The Activity begins at 10:00 am on 19 May 2024 Hong Kong Time and ends at 1:00 pm on 19 May 2024 (the "**Entry Period**").
 - II. The Activity will be held at : Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre Meeting Room S221
- 3. Each winner will be entitled to one (1) MU Legend Mikael Silvestre Autographed Designated Card ("**Prize**"). The winners will be selected by the Club based on the order of the registration completion and has liked and follow the JC Youth Football Development Programme Facebook. The decision of the Club shall be final.
- 4. Each participant is only eligible to win one (1) Prize in the Activity. The Prize will be decided by the Club, no objection is allowed. All photos are for reference only, and may differ from the actual colour and appearance.
- 5. The Club will provide a coupon for the winners to redeem the Prize after the "JC Youth Football Wellness Workshop". The Prize must be redeemed in person on the day of the Activity at the designated time and location. The Prize will not be re-issued.
- 6. The Prize is non-transferable and non-exchangeable for cash.
- 7. The Club is not the supplier of the Prizes to be awarded in the Activity and thus shall not be held responsible for such Prizes and quality and authenticity thereof, therefore to the maximum extent permitted by laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, the Club does not accept any responsibility or liability whatsoever for any damage, loss, death or personal injury arising from or in connection with the use or enjoyment of any of the Prizes. The use and enjoyment of the Prize by the winner is subject to the terms and conditions of the supplier and any dispute arising from the use and enjoyment of any of the Prizes shall be resolved between the winner and the supplier directly, for which the Club accepts no responsibility or liability whatsoever.
- 8. The Club reserves the sole and all right to make decisions relating to the Activity, and may cancel, postpone or modify any content of the Activity (including but not limited

venue, date or time, performance or other activities, entry requirements, gift, discount or other offerings) or amend the relevant terms and conditions at any time without notice, and without liability for refund, compensation or otherwise. In case of any dispute, the decision of the Club shall be final.

- 9. All participants expressly confirm that they have read and understood the Club's Privacy Policy Statement at <u>http://www.hkjc.com/english/corporate/corp_privacy.asp</u>, and further agree that the Club may use their personal data in the course of and/or for the purpose of this Activity. The Club's appointed contractor, vendor or third-party service provider etc. (collectively, "contractor") may assist the Club to collect, use, store, keep or use other means to process the data. The Club will ensure that personal data collected and used are in compliance with the Club's Privacy Policy Statement.
- 10. This Activity and these Terms and Conditions shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region. Each participant is fully responsible for ensuring that his or her participation in this Activity is lawful in accordance with laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region and any other applicable laws (including but not limited to any laws and regulations relation to safeguarding national security). The Club shall not be taken to make any representations, express or implied, as to the lawlessness of any participation.
- 11. This Activity is in no way sponsored, endorsed, administered by or associated with Facebook.
- 12. These Terms and Conditions are available in both Chinese and English. In the event of any inconsistency between the two versions, the English version shall prevail.